                        City of Natchez               115 S. Pearl St
                                                                                                                                                     Natchez, MS 39120
Minutes
Board of Mayor and Aldermen
Finance Meeting 


Tuesday, February 14, 2017                              9:30 AM	             Council Chambers Buildings

Mayor Grennell opened Finance Meeting.
There was pause for silent prayer.

Alice Agner (YMCA) – implementation of POS software at Tennis Center

Ms. Agner stated she will be asking authorization for the implementation of POS software at Tennis Center. She stated this system will allow the capability to tract what is coming in, as well as provide daily reports. According to Ms. Agner, this system is web based and the City Clerk’s Office can be given access to track items. 
Alderman Frazier asked Ms. Agner who will she be working with and she stated at Henry Harris at the Tennis Center.

There was some discussion about the cost. Ms. Anger said the equipment will cost $200, scanner $200, credit card machine $200 and computer $1,000. 


James Johnston – Community Development

Auburn Water Intrusion Mitigation Project
MS Dept. of Archives & History
Staff is requesting a motion to allow the City Clerk to transfer the required matching funds from the Community Development Fund to the Auburn Water Intrusion Mitigation Project, Fund #106-000-267. This matter was discussed at the last regular board meeting but no motion was made to request the transfer. The city match totals $47,031.00. 
Tabled until special call meeting is set to discuss budget amendments. 


Solid Waste Assistance Grant (SWAG)
MS Department of Environmental Quality 
The City of Natchez has received notification from the MS Dept. of Environmental Quality that our 2017 Solid Waste Assistance Grant (SWAG) totaling $25,000.00 has been funded. This grant will allow the city to clean three (3) identified illegal dump sites. They are 

[image: cid:image004.png@01D28836.778AEAD0]

Staff is requesting a motion to allow the mayor to sign the grant agreement.
Staff is requesting a motion to accept the low quote bid of G. Rayborn Equipment totaling $25,000.00.
Staff is requesting a motion to allow the issuance of a PO to G. Rayborn Equipment to clean the identified illegal dump sites. 
Note – Quotes were taken under advisement by the board on August 23, 2016.

Duncan Park Tennis Center
Motion to approve Change Order #1 to reduce the contract of Clifton Rankin Construction by $2,951.74 to a revised contract amount of $371,548.26. The date of Substantial Completion will be February 1, 2017. 


2016 Tricentennial Celebration
At the request of Jennifer Ogden-Combs a motion is being requested to approve the following invoices for payment – 
            Natchez CVB 
(reimb for J. Combs January compensation)                                        $5,162.00
             Natchez CVB
 (reimb for Lena M. Martin contract employment)                               $960.00
             Betty Cade
 (reimb for commemorations for B. Chester, A. Curtis & W. Jackson) $235.40
             Kelin Hendricks 
(reimb for paper, ext. hard drives, etc.)                                                   $81.23
             Moreton’s Flowerland 
(8.3.16 birthday & Bicentennial Celebration)                                        $1,202.83
             Total                                                                                                        $7,641.46


Project Change 2017
My Brother’s Keeper, Inc. 
MBK would like to donate a 6’x12’ portable roadside stand to the City of Natchez to assist in our efforts to improve the healthy eating habits of the residents of Natchez-Adams County, i.e. through the consumption of fresh fruits and vegetables and to help increase the number of roadside stands in Natchez-Adams County. IN addition MBK, Inc. will provide the city $15,000.00 to staff and operate the roadside stand, recruit farmers to sell their produce and to market the stand. 
· The city can establish the roadside stands hours of operations
· The city would be obligated to operate and market the stand through August 31, 2017
· A contract employee would need to be hired to perform these duties
· Est. 6 month employment contract, 25 hours +/- per week at b/n $12.50 to $15.00 per hour. No fringe benefits would be paid as a contract employee 
· No allowance for mileage allowed per the MOA

To proceed the provided Memorandum of Agreement with MBK, Inc. would need to be executed, which would be subject to the review and approval of the board attorney. 



Discussion of city financial matters

Interim Clerk Edmonds passed out copies of the bank statements that was requested by the board as well as budget status reports. 
She stated she will be requesting Auditorium invoices to get lease payments started up again. She stated from her understanding, any repairs they did, would be in lieu of lease payments. 
Alderwoman Carter Smith asked for a copy of the lease agreement.  

Ms. Edmonds stated she has started an easy read spreadsheet for a work session.

There was discussion about the General Fund and the budget report.


Alderman Dillard suggested the minidocket to include payroll, bonds, insurance, etc. and that everything else be on the Claims Docket.


Mayor Grennell deferred Executive Session until the end of Regular Board Meeting, because of the time. 


        							         ________________________________
       							          Darryl V. Grennell, Mayor



ATTEST:

[bookmark: _GoBack]
___________________________________________
Megan Edmonds, Interim City Clerk

image1.png
Location of lllegal
Dump Site Rayborn Equi

Site#1 113, 115louisianast.  $ 10,500.00
Site#2 112114116MerrioSt. S 11,000.00
Site#4 20 Cottage Farm Rdl. s 4,000.00
Total s 25,500.00
Contractor Reduction  $ 500.00
Revised ContractorCost ~ $ 25,000.00




